





OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).794/2019 Complainant/ appellant : Shri Dadul Bharali.

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of the Directorate of

Municipal Administration.

Date of hearing : 10.6.2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 10.6.2020

- 1. The public authority to be represented by the SPIO of the Office of the Directorate of Municipal Administration is absent. However, the SPIO of the Office of the Directorate of Municipal Administration has sent a written statement dated 8.6.2020 stating that the information sought for by the petitioner vide his RTI petition dated 13.12.2018 has already been furnished to the petitioner vide letter dated 22.1.2019. The Mission Director of Swachh Bharat Mission (Urban) has also sent the same information to the petitioner vide letter dated 26.2.2019 by a Registered Post.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Dadul Bharali has sent an e-mail dated 9.6.2020 which was received on 10.6.2020 at 10.30 AM stating that he will not be able to attend today's hearing due to physical health issues/ problems of his mother-in-law. Neither the petitioner has mentioned the cause of health issues of his mother-in-law nor any supporting medical document is enclosed.
- 3. Since the SPIO of the Office of the Directorate of Municipal Administration has already furnished the sought for information to the petitioner, the instant second appeal petition dated 10.4.2019 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).794/2019

Dtd. 10.6.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of the Directorate of Municipal Administration Near Message Control Room, Dispur, Guwahati-06 for information and necessary action
- 2. The Petitioner, Sri Dadul Bharali, H. No-44, Sai Milenium Apartment, Near Happy Villa LP School, Barowari Uzanbazar, Guwahati-03 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission